RESOLUTION #1992-19

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE HOUSE BILL NO. 2839 (SUBSTITUTED FOR SENATE BILL NO. 2833), PRIVATE ACTS OF 1992, APPLICABLE TO WEAKLEY COUNTY, TENNESSEE, AN ACT TO REQUIRE BUILDING PERMITS FOR THE ERECTION, CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION OF BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES IN WEAKLEY COUNTY, TO PROVIDE FOR ITS ADMINISTRATION BY THE DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES, TO REQUIRE SUCH PERMITS PRIOR TO CERTAIN UTILITY SERVICE TO AUTHORIZE A BUILDING PERMIT FEE, AND TO PROVIDE PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS.

WHEREAS, the Weakley County legislative body desires to approve House Bill No. 2839 (substituted for Senate Bill No. 2833), Private Acts of 1992, effective for local ratification on the 20th day of April, 1992, so that the same will be applicable in Weakley County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Weakley County legislative body, meeting in regular session this 20th day of April, 1992, at Dresden, Tennessee, that:

Section 1. House Bill No. 2839 (substituted for Senate Bill No. 2833), Private Acts of 1992, is hereby ratified and approved in Weakley County as provided in Section 8 of said Act and shall take effect in Weakley County on the 1st day of July, 1992, according to the terms of the Act.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect upon passage, the public welfare requiring it. As required in <u>Tennessee Code</u>

<u>Annotated</u>, Section 8-3-202, the presiding officer of this legislative body shall immediately transmit a certified copy of this resolution showing local approval, with the attached private act, to the Tennessee Secretary of State as required in Section 8 of the Act.

PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF THE COMMISSION, THIS RESOLUTION IS SPONSORED BY THE FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS:

Motion made by Commissioner J. T. Walker

that the foregoing resolution be approved; seconded by Commissioner Johnny Vincent . Upon being put to a roll call vote, the motion __passed .

ATTESTED TO:

APPROVED:

KERRY/S. KILLEBREW, COUNTY EXECUTIVE